

XLIII.—Notes on Costa Rican Heterocera described in the
'Annals and Magazine of Natural History.' By W.
SCHAUS.

Ser. 8, vol. vi. (1910).

- Page 402. *Melese sixola* = *M. punctata*, Roths.
 Page 404. *Pachydota josefina* = *P. drucei*, Roths.
 — *inermis* = *P. albiceps*, Walk.
 — *nitens* = *P. rosenbergi*, Roths.
 Page 415. *Dalcera*? *inoxia* belongs to the Megalopygidæ.
 Page 418. *Cicinnus lacuna* = *C. jounna*, Schs.
 Page 582. *Heterocampu hemicera* = *H. notabilis*, Schs.

Ser. 8, vol. vii. (1911).

- Page 34. *Eriopyga rubicundula* belongs to the genus *Chabuata*.
 Page 38. *Speocropia grandimacula* = *hadenoides* (Homoptera),
 Walk.
 Page 41. *Heterochroma ligata* is a Notodont of the genus *Eragisa*.
 Page 54. *Safia minor* = *S. minta*, Schs. = *lucilia*, Mösch.
 Page 56. *Cœnipeta sororia* = *suttea*, Guen.
 Page 62. *Dyomyx obliquata* = var. of *jonesi*, Schs.
 Page 70. *Capnodes apicata* = *Hyphenaria contracta*, Walk.
 Page 75. *Focilla vulgaris* = *insana*, Guen.
 Page 77. — *luloides*; the name must be changed to *laluma*, as
 a *Focilla luloides* has been described by Dognin.
 Page 187. *Letis albociliata* = *albifimbria*, Walk.
 Page 282. *Anita costalis* = *basipuncta*, Schs.
 Hemiceras amanda = *nigrescens*, Schs.
 Page 284. — *lepila* = *losa*, Druce.
 Page 613. *Propyria normani* = *Ptychoglene xylophila*, Druce.

Ser. 8, vol. viii. (1911).

- Page 211. *Phobolosia*, not *Phobalosia*.
 Page 224. *Oroscopta delicata* = *Freilla afftor*, Schs. = *privigna*,
 Mösch. ms/
 Page 230. Generic name should read *Glenopteris*.
 Page 586. *Microgonia singularis* is possibly the ♀ of *Herbita tene-*
 brica, Dognin.
 Page 586. *Herbita divisa* = *medama*, Druce.
 Page 593. *Azelina solitaria* is the female of *albivena*, Warr.
 Page 600. *Melunolophia directilinea* = *Tephrosia intervallata*, Warr.

Ser. 8, vol. ix. (1912).

- Page 35. *Cosmosoma thia* is preoccupied; change to *thiacia*.
 Page 39. *Turuenna electa*: the specimen described as a male is a
 female and = *violascens*, Herr.-Schäff. The name
 electa can be retained for the female described.

- Page 40. *Turuenna festiva* = *violascens*, Herr.-Schäff. The name *festiva* can be retained for the female described.
- Page 41. *Claphe braganzoides* = *braganza*, Schs.
- Page 46. *Carthara subrufa* ♂ = *umbrata*, Schs.; the ♀ is possibly a variety of *lividia*, Druce.
- Page 51. *Meragisa proxima* is the female of *politoides*, Schs.
- Page 208. *Scopifera repanda* should read *Pyrgion repanda*.
Rejectaria marginalis belongs to the genus *Mamerthes*, and the specific name should be changed to *terminalis*, as *marginalis* is preoccupied.
- Page 209. *Rejectaria splendida* = *Nurcea atra*, Dognin.
Strathocles funebris should be *Rejectaria funebris*.
Aristaria vinasalis should be *Renia vinasalis*.
- Page 210. *Neohermenia modestalis* should be *Rejectaria modestalis*.
Tortricodes barbaralis should be *Lascoria barbaralis*.
- Page 211. *Megachyta rona* should be *Physula rona*.
— *acutipennis* should be *Upothemia acutipennis*.
- Page 212. *Hypena cachelalis* is a form of *variabilis*, Druce.
— *devevalis* is a form of *drucealis*, Schs., in which the medial patch is paler.
- Page 214. *Hypena thontes* = *xenarealis*, Walk.
- Page 428. *Nelo tamfana* = *satellitica*, Warr.
- Page 538. *Cambogia multilunata* is preoccupied; change to *lunatissima*.
- Page 669. *Stericta apicalis* = *Jocara apicalis*, Schs.

Ser. 8, vol. x. (1912).

- Page 232. *Pyrinia rufinaria* = *sanitaria*, Schs. = *fridolinata*, Obt.
Metanema striolata = *Apicica jodea*, Druce.
- Page 237. *Alcis aglauros* = *sonicaria*, Schs.
- Page 292. *Anisodes farastus* = *Heterophyra fulvescens*, Warr.
- Page 304. *Perizoma pudens* = *Psaliodes basiplaga* ♀.
— *tetrica* = *Psaliodes basiplaga* ♂.
- Page 310. *Dolichoneura squalida* = *albidentata*, Warr.
- Page 518. *Argidia aufidia* is probably *palmipes*, Guen.
- Page 524. *Capnodes lycaris* = *tiva*, Schs.
- Page 526. *Homopyralis albifasciata* = *Lithacodia merta*, Schs.
- Page 531. *Elecussa* should read *Elocussa*.

Ser. 8, vol. xi. (1913).

- Page 1. *Ostha concinna* belongs to the genus *Glympis*.
- Page 6. *Mastigophorus pasithea* = *Charmodia vectis*, Mösch.
- Page 17. *Epizeuxis zentium* = *Bleptina lascea*, Druce.
- Page 255. *Casuarina angulinea* probably = *Saccopleura lyceatis*, Dyar.
- Page 262. *Pionea lagunalis* = *P. autoclesalis*, Walk.
- Page 371. *Eupithecia josefina* = *sellia*, Warr.
- Page 374. — *rufa* = *anita*, Warr.
- Page 381. *Dochephora discordans* = *fumosa*, Warr.
- Page 386. *Antiplema clipearia* = *Antiplecta nigripleta*, Warr.